1. DESCRIPTION
1.1. GENERAL
The pressure fluctations
occurring in hydraulic systems
can be periodical or one-off
problems due to:
� flow rate fluctuations from
displacement pumps

5.1. MODEL CODE
PULSATION DAMPER, SUCTION FLOW STABILISER, SHOCK ABSORBER
(also order example)
 SB 330    P – 10    A    1 / 112    U – 330    Al
Series
SB = with bladder
SBO = with diaphragm
Type
A = shock absorber
AH = high flow shock absorber
P = pulsation damper
PH = high flow pulsation damper
S = suction flow stabiliser
Nominal volume in l
Fluid connection
A = threaded connection
E = threaded connection for welded construction (diaphragm accumulators only)
F = flange 4)
Type code
1 = standard model (not for threaded construction)
2 = back-up model 1)
6 = standard model for threaded construction diaphragm accumulators
of the type SBO…P-.A6
Material code 2)
Standard model = 112 for mineral oils
depending on operating medium
Fluid connection
1 = carbon steel
2 = stainless steel 1.4021 (AISI 304)
3 = stainless steel 1.4571 (AISI 316)
4 = chemically nickel-plated (internal coating) 1)
6 = TT-steel (low temperature)
Accumulator shell
0 = plastic (internal coating) 1)
1 = carbon steel
2 = chemically nickel-plated (internal coating) 1)
4 = stainless steel 1.4571 1) (AISI 316)
6 = TT-steel (low temperature)
Accumulator bladder/diaphragm 3)
2 = NBR (acrylonitrile butadiene)
3 = ECO (ethylene oxide epichlorohydrin)
4 = IIR (butyl)
5 = TT-NBR (low temperature)
6 = FKM (fluoro rubber)
7 = other (e.g. PTFE, EPDM)
User country 2)
U = PED 97/23/EC
for other countries see table on page 4
Permissible operating pressure (bar)
Connection thread to
Al = ISO 228 (BSP), standard connection
Bl = DIN 13 to ISO 965/1 (metric) 4)
Cl = ANSI B1.1 (UNF thread, sealing to SAE standard) 4)
Dl = ANSI B1.20 (NPT thread) 4)
for SBO 250 P - 0.075 E1 and for SBO 210 P - 0.16 E1:
AK = ISO 228 (BSP), standard connection
1) Not available for all models
2) Not all combinations are possible
3) When ordering spare bladders, please state smallest bladder connection port size at gas charging end
4) Please give full details when ordering
13
5.2.7 Permissible operating
temperature
263 to 353 K (-10 °C to +80 °C)
for material code 112.
Others on request.
5.2.8 Permissible pressure ratio
Ratio of maximum operating
pressure p
2
 to gas pre-charge
pressure p0 (see 4.2.2).
5.2.9 General safety notes
On no account must any welding,
soldering or mechanical work be
carried out on the accumulator
shell.
After the hydraulic line has been
connected it must be completely
vented. Work on systems with
hydraulic dampers (repairs,
connecting pressure gauges etc.)
must only be carried out once the
pressure and fluid have been
released.
Please see operating
instructions.
5.2. GENERAL
5.2.1 Operating pressure

hex. 41 13 G ¼
SBO250P-...E1
0.16
210
180   1.0 143 –   74
SBO210P-...E10.32 160   2.6 175
50
  93
  80 25 G ½
0.5 –   2.9 188 104
0.6 330 –   5.9 222
60
115
105 30 G 1
SBO330P-...E1
0.75 210 140   4.8 217 121 SBO210P-...E1
1.0 200 –   6.2 231 136 SBO200P-...E1
1.4
140 –   6.5 244 145 SBO140P-...E1
210 –   8.0 250 150 SBO210P-...E1
250 –   8.5 255 255 SBO250P-...E1
2.0
100 100   6.6 261 160 SBO100P-...E1
210 –   9.2 267
167
SBO210P-...E1
3.5
  50 –
13.8 377
SBO50P-...E1
210 – SBO250P-...E1
4.0 –   50   6.0 368 158 SBO50P-...E1
0.25 500 350   4.5 (5.2) 162 (180) 50 115   80
25
G ½ SBO500P-...A6
0.6 330 250   8.9 (8.4) 202 (215)
60
140 (142)   95
G 1
SBO450P-...A6
1.3 400 – 13.8 267 199
105 30
SBO400P-...A6
2.0 250 180 15.6 (15) 285 (274) 201 (199) SBO250P-...A6
2.8
400
– 24.6 308 252
SBO400P-...A6